

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC09-1849

LAZARO E. SOSA, in his own right
and on behalf of all persons
similarly situated

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO(S).
3D06-2579, 03-28811

Petitioner,

vs.

SAFEWAY PREMIUM FINANCE
COMPANY, a Florida corporation,

Respondent.

_____ /

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**COLODNY, FASS, TALENFELD,
KARLINSKY & ABATE, P.A.**
MARIA ELENA ABATE, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 770418
Attorney for Respondent
One Financial Plaza, 23rd Floor
100 Southeast Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954 492-4010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE *SMITH V. FOREMOST* INSURANCE DECISION 4

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH ANY OTHER DISTRICT COURT DECISION 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Avila South Condominium Ass'n v. Kappa Corp.</i> , 347 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1977)	10
<i>Black Diamond Properties v. Haines</i> , 940 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	10
<i>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. National Adoption Counseling Service, Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Equity Residential Properties Trust v. Yates</i> , 910 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 728 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	9
<i>Lance v. Wade</i> , 457 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1984)	10
<i>Olen Properties Corporation v. Moss</i> , 981 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	10
<i>Osceola Groves, Inc. v. Wiley</i> , 78 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1955)	10
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Safeway Premium Finance Co. v. Sosa</i> , 15 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	passim

<i>Smith v. Foremost Insurance Co.</i> , 884 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Glen Cove Apartments Condominiums Master Association, Inc.</i> , 847 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Terry L. Braun P.A. v. Campbell</i> , 827 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES

Art. V. § 3(b), Fla. Const (1980).....	1,3,4
627.835, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	passim
627.840, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	1,4,6
627.901, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	5,6
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....	1,3,4
